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Disclaimer

This presentation is not, and nothing in it should be construed as, an offer, invitation or recommendation in respect of shares issued by Sphera Franchise Group
SA ("Sphera"), or an offer, invitation or recommendation to sell, or a solicitation of an offer to buy shares in Sphera.

Neither this presentation nor anything in it shall form the basis of any contract or commitment. This presentation is not intended to be relied upon as advice or
recommendation to investors or potential investors and does not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation or needs of any investor.

All investors should consider this presentation in consultation with a professional advisor of their choosing when deciding if an investment is appropriate.

Sphera has prepared this presentation based on information available to it, including information derived from public sources that have not been independently
verified. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is provided in relation to the fairness, accuracy, correctness, completeness or reliability of the
information, opinions or conclusions expressed herein.

This presentation should not be considered a comprehensive representation of Sphera's business, financial performance or results.

This presentation may contain forward-looking statements. These statements reflect Sphera’s current knowledge and its expectations and projections about
future events and may be identified by the context of such statements or words such as “anticipate,” “believe”, “estimate”, “expect”, “intend”, “plan”, “project”,
“target”, “may”, “will”, “would”, “could” or “should” or similar terminology.

Sphera undertakes no obligation to update or revise these forward–looking statements to reflect events or circumstances that arise after the date made or to
reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events. Inevitably, some assumptions may not materialize, and un-anticipated events and circumstances may affect the
ultimate financial results. Projections are inherently subject to substantial and numerous uncertainties and to a wide variety of significant business, economic
and competitive risks.

Therefore, the final results achieved may vary significantly from the forecasts, and the variations may be material.
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Welcome to SFG’s 2020 Preliminary Results Call 

Calin Ionescu 
CEO

Valentin Budes
CFO

Zuzanna Kurek
IR

Sphera Franchise Group’s unaudited preliminary 2020 
results are available for download our website: 
www.spheragroup.com. 

The recording of this conference call will be available on 
our website shortly.

For any questions related to Sphera Franchise Group’s 
activity on the Bucharest Stock Exchange, please contact 
our IR team at: investor.relations@spheragroup.com. 
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Q4 & FY2020 Highlights
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SFG Performance in Q4 2020
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Data in RON’000 Q4-20 Q4-19 Y/Y %
Restaurant sales 208,352 260,412 -20.0%

Other income 726 0

Restaurant expenses 194,625 224,341 -13.2%

Restaurant operating profit 14,453 36,071 -59.9%

General & Admin expenses. net 15,663 7,875 98.9%

EBITDA 9,602 36,703 -73.8%

Normalized EBITDA* 15,623 28,766 -45.7%

Operating Profit/(Loss) (1,211) 28,195 -104.3%

Finance costs 1,235 1,158 6.6%

Finance income 55 45 22.2%

Profit/(Loss) before tax (2,391) 27,082 -108.8%

Income tax expense/(credit) (4,794) 1,129 -524.6%

Profit/(Loss) for the period 2,403 25,953 -90.7%

• QOQ turnover increase: SFG registered RON 208.4 million turnover in Q4 2020, a 
5.3% increase QOQ despite more prevalent restrictions on indoor dining as well as 
colder months that made outdoor dining challenging for the customers.

• Higher restaurant expenses due to larger share of active stores: Restaurants 
expenses increased by RON 24.8 million (+14.6%) QOQ. Growth was primarily 
fueled by surge in payroll, which increased by 27.1% (RON 9.4 million) QOQ, 
reaching 21.2% of the total sales (vs 17.5% in Q3 2020).

• State aid & discounts: In Q4 2020, SFG saw decrease in the state aid accessed as 
the Group received state aid in the total amount of RON 1.6 million, lower 79.4% 
QOQ. The Group also succeeded to receive rent discounts in amount of RON 2.9 
million, 32.7% lower QOQ. Other income of RON 0.7 million represents the state aid 
received by the Italian subsidiary for the turnover reduction due to the COVID-19 
business disruption.

• Surge in aggregator fees: Other operating expenses increased 26.6% QOQ as a 
result of 43.3% surge in aggregator fees, which reached RON 10.5 million in Q4 
2020. Aggregator fees contributed to 29.5% of other operating fees in Q4 2020. 

• G&A: G&A costs grew 45.2% QOQ, reaching RON 15.7 million. However, for like-for-
like comparison, excluding the normalized items for Q4 2020, the G&A expenses 
increased QOQ by 4.9% (RON 0.5 million).

• 2nd best EBITDA margin: The Group closed the last quarter of 2020 with a 
normalized EBITDA of RON 15.6 million (margin of 7.5%), operating loss of RON 1.2 
million and a net profit for the period in the amount of RON 2.4 million. Q4 2020 was 
the 2nd best quarter of 2020 in terms of normalized EBITDA margin. In Q1 2020 the 
normalized EBITDA margin was 1.8%, in Q2 2020 -1.9%, in Q3 2020 13.6% and in 
Q4 2020 7.5%.

Results excl. IFRS16



SFG Performance in 2020
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Data in RON’000 12M-20 12M-19 Y/Y %
Restaurant sales 710,797 954,728 -25.6%

Other income 726 0

Restaurant expenses 662,245 830,448 -20.3%

Restaurant operating profit 49,277 124,281 -60.4%

General & Admin expenses. net 50,899 50,519 0.8%

EBITDA 36,912 103,926 -64.5%

Normalized EBITDA* 44,094 95,989 -54.1%

Operating Profit/(Loss) (1,621) 73,761 -102.2%

Finance costs 5,208 5,980 -12.9%

Finance income 237 166 43.2%

Profit/(Loss) before tax (6,593) 67,946 -109.7%

Income tax expense/(credit) (4,283) 3,779 -213.3%

Profit/(Loss) for the period (2,309) 64,167 -103.6%

• H2 significantly better than H1: The strong performance in Q4 2020 helped offset 
the negative effect of weak H1 2020. Consequently, the Group closed 2020 with 
consolidated sales for a full year of RON 710.8 million, a decrease of 25.6% compared to 
the performance in 2019. 

• Cost savings across restaurant expenses: The restaurant expenses decreased 
20.3% YOY with most significant declines registered on food and material (-27.2%, 
representing RON 86.7 million), payroll and employee benefits (-30.4%, representing 
RON 65.6 million), advertising (-33.1%, representing RON 16.3 million), royalties (-
26.3%, representing RON 14.8 million) and rent (-13.7%, representing RON 9.3 million). 

• Increase in aggregator fees, D&A: Other operating expenses grew 17.3% in 2020, 
reaching RON 110 million, driven by the higher share of aggregator commissions which 
grew 1,136% in 2020, reaching RON 26.7 million in 2020. The increase in depreciation 
and amortization costs by 28.8% was the result of opening 9 new restaurants in 2020.

• Good restaurant operating profitable given context: The Group ended 2020 with 
restaurant operating profit of RON 49.3 million.

• Decrease in normalized G&A: G&A expenses amounted to RON 50.9 million in 2020, 
an increase of 0.8% compared to 2019. Group made the most considerable cost-savings 
on payroll and employee benefits (-RON 6.2 million), followed by third-party services (-
RON 3 million) and transport (-RON 1.7 million). Other expenses increased by 136.1%, 
reaching RON 2.6 million, the increase in mainly due to one-off: in FY2019, RON -10.3 
million reversal of tax provision. Excluding the effect of one-off (normalization), other 
expenses decreased with RON 0.4 million. 

• Small loss for the most challenging year in Group’s history: The Group ended 
2020 with a normalized EBITDA of RON 44.1 million, operating loss of RON 1.6 million 
and a loss for the period of RON 2.3 million. 

Results excl. IFRS16



SFG 2020 Performance
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2019 2020

214.7

-25.6%

230.8

198.3

106.3

-20%

-54.0%

-7.6%
Q1

248.7

197.9
-20.5%

Restaurant Sales

Q2

Q3

Q4

260.4

208.4

954.7

710.8

2019 2020

206.0

216.8

204.8

117.5-45.8%

-0.6%

226.0

180.5
-20.1%

in RON m
Expenses (Restaurant + G&A)

in RON m, excl. IFRS16

232.2

209.6
-9.7%

881

712.2

-19.2%

Normalized EBITDA

21.2

15.5 3.5
-2.0

26.9

-45.7%

-109.4%

-77.4%

30.5
-11.8%

in RON m, excl. IFRS16

28.8

15.6

96

44.1

-54.1%



SFG 2020 Performance breakdown

9 Per market Per brand Per quarter

Contribution to FY 2020 turnover

88.0%

10.8% 1.2%

86.2%

9.6%

4.1%

Q1: 27.9%

Q2: 15%
Q3: 27.8%

Q4: 29.3%



COVID-19 related updates from Q4 2020
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Restaurant development
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• +3 net stores in 2020: SFG operated 158 restaurants as of 31.12.2020. Out of 158 stores, 138 were based in 
Romania, 18 in Italy and 2 in Republic of Moldova. 

• 9 new openings: SFG inaugurated 5 new KFC restaurants in Romania (+1 relocation of a store based in Targu
Mures), 3 new KFC stores in Italy and 1 new Taco Bell in Romania. 6 stores in Romania identified as non-
viable were closed.

Number of stores

Restaurant development plan update
• USFN: for 2020-2021, USFN will open 10 net new stores in Romania. Out of that amount, 4 net new stores 

were already inaugurated by the Group in 2020. 6 more net new stores to open by the end of 2021. During the 
negotiations, the Group also managed to obtain financial incentives that will help in the process of expansion the 
KFC network in Romania. Should the Group overpass the goal of opening 10 new locations by the end of 2021, it 
will benefit from further financial incentives from the franchisor. 

• CFF: for 2020-2021, CFF will benefit of progressive financial incentives, depending on the number of net new 
restaurants being opened. For each new net Taco Bell restaurant that exceeds the number of 5 net new 
restaurants, CFF will benefit of additional financial incentives. 

• Pizza Hut: negotiations ongoing. 



State aid, lease discounts
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• Technical unemployment: At the end of 2020, approximately 6% of employees from Romania and 8% of 
employees based in Italy were in technical unemployment. In the Republic of Moldova, all the employees were 
back from technical unemployment as of Q3 2020. In the context of indoor dining restrictions in Q4 2020, the 
Group actively monitored, on a weekly basis, the number of employees needed in the restaurants. Restrictions 
imposed by authorities and reduced consumer demand influenced the number of employees who entered into 
technical unemployment. 

• RON 2.3 million state aid in Q4: In Q4, 2020 Sphera Franchise Group benefitted from technical 
unemployment grants from the Romanian state in the amount of RON 1.6 million. In Q4 2020, USFN Italy 
benefitted from an aid from the Italian government in the value of RON 0.7 million for the turnover reduction 
due to the COVID-19 business disruption. 

State aid

Lease

• Case-by-case negotiations: In Q4 2020, depending on the evolution of pandemic and the lockdown
measures ordered in regions/cities, new negotiations were initiated by the Group, on a case-by-case basis.

• RON 2.9 million discounts: In Q4 2020, the Group benefited from a discount of RON 2.9 million on fixed
rent. The total amount of discounts on fixed rent granted in 2020 to the Group equaled RON 11.6 million.



Financial measures, digitalization
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Financial measures

Digitalization

• Bank financing: All the financing facilities accessed in 9M2020 to ensure working capital were still applicable
in Q4. In December 2020, the Group activated a short-term working capital line (RON 9.6 million) and paid
back another short-term working capital line (RON 6 million). In January 2021, the Group negotiated with the
house bank a further 1-year postponement of principal payments (RON 36 million).

• Liquidity measure: In December 2020, the Group took advantage of EO 181/2020 and applied to pay the
taxes in the total amount of RON 27.1 million, in 12 installments.

• New state aid measure in RO: On 31.12.2020, EO 224/31.12.2020 was published that stipulates that
companies from HORECA can apply for a state aid of 20% of the loss of turnover in 2020 compared to 2019,
with maximum cap at EUR 800,000 per company. SFG is currently analyzing the impact of the recently
published EO 10/24.02.2021 to determine if all 3 companies (USFN RO, ARS, CFF) qualify.

• Touchless kiosks: During Q4 the company tested the innovative ordering solution through touchless kiosks,
this being part of our strategy of adapting to the new socio-sanitary system

• New ERP: At the end of Q4, SFG finished the implementation of new ERP system: Business Central, powered
by Microsoft. As of January 2021, all the Group financial operations run under the new system. Together with
the new ERP, the company has implemented BPM tool.



Brand performance
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KFC Romania
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All Store Performance
• Q4 2020 was the best quarter of the year for KFC Romania as all store 

performance recovered 5.6pp QOQ. 
• Worst performance April 2020 (-73.2% Y/Y), gradual recovery since. 

New locations opened in H2 2020 and their solid performance in Q3 & 
Q4 2020 performance increased sales with 14.2pp in H2 compared to 
H1.

• KFC Romania’s turnover dropped 22.4% y-o-y. Yet, USFN Romania 
managed to reach normalized EBITDA margin of 12.5% in 2020 (vs 
13.7% margin in 2019) and closed the year profitable (RON 34.9 mn).

2019 Q1’19 Q2’19 Q3’19 Q4’19

Q1’20 Q2’20 Q3’20 Q4’20

15.9% 19.5% 18.9%
13.5% 12.6%

-9.9%

-51.6%

-11.5%

-22.4%

Same Store Performance

2020

-17.1%

2019 Q1’19 Q2’19 Q3’19 Q4’19

Q1’20 Q2’20 Q3’20 2020

9.2% 10.9% 13.0%
7.7% 5.9%

-14.7%

-53.5%

-23.6%

-27.2%

Q4’20

-17.3%
• Same store performance, Q4 2020 also showed continued 

recovery as the QOQ sales improved 6.3pp.
• Like-for-like performance declined 27.2% y-o-y.
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KFC Italy

KFC Italy & KFC Republic of Moldova

Q1’20

Q2’20 Q3’20 2020
11.4%

-48.1%

-11.7%
-22.3%

All Store Performance

Same Store Performance
Q1’20 Q2’20 Q3’20 2020

-29.5%

-64.5%

-27%

-43.1%

Q4’20

-33.5%

Q4’20

-52.7%

Q1’20 Q2’20 Q3’20 2020

All Store Performance

-14.4% -15.4%
-23.4%

-62.1%

Q4’20

-5.3%

KFC Moldova

• Italian market was severely impacted by the COVID-19 restrictions imposed in 
Q4 2020. Consequently, sales across all KFC Italy stores dropped 33.5%, 
deepening the y-o-y decline to 22.3%.

• Like-for-like performance in Italy in Q4 dipped 52.7%, a decline of 25.7pp QOQ.
• USFN Italy ended the year with a negative EBITDA, on loss.

• Q4 2020 was the best quarter of the year for KFC Moldova as sales declined by mere 5.3% QOQ.
• Strong Q4 2020 helped recover 11.2pp of decline from 9M 2020, consequently KFC Moldova ended 

2020 with a turnover drop of 23.4%.
• USFN Moldova had 13.8% EBITDA margin in 2020 (vs 17.2% in 2019) and closed the year 

profitable (RON 0.6 mn).
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Pizza Hut
2019 Q1’19 Q2’19 Q3’19 Q4’19

Q1’20 Q2’20 Q3’20 Q4’20

7.3% 7.3% 7.4% 6.7% 7.5%

-15.8%

-68.8%

-51.5%
-48.1%

Q1’20
Q2’20 Q3’20 Q4’20

46%

-55.9%

-3.0%
-9.5%

All Store Performance

Q1’20 Q2’20 Q3’20 Q4’20

-10.3%

-64.4%

-24.1%

Same Store Performance

-55.8%

Pizza Hut & Taco Bell

2020

-9.2%

2020

-22.9%
-30.4%

• Pizza Hut’s results dipped 4.3pp QOQ as a result of 
restrictions on indoor dining across Romania. 

• Sales for delivery increased 11pp QOQ, reaching 63% of 
turnover for the period as indoor dining took a hit. 

• Pizza Hut ended 2020 with a drop of 48.1% in turnover, and 
a negative EBITDA.

2020

All Store Performance

Taco Bell

• Taco Bell declined 6.2pp QOQ for all store performance and grew 
1.2pp QOQ for same store performance.

• In 2020, SFG opened 1 new Taco Bell unit that helped recover a 
significant part of turnover lost by the same stores.

• CFF ended 2020 with a smallest decline y-o-y, of 9.5% and with a 
positive EBITDA (RON 0.2 mn). 



Q&A Session
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Annex: Key 2020 Financials 
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Summary of FY Preliminary Condensed 
Consolidated Financial Statements

20 Results excl. IFRS16



Summary of FY Preliminary Condensed 
Consolidated Financial Statements (with and without IFRS 16 impact)
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Summary of Preliminary Condensed Consolidated 
Financial Statements for Q4 

22 Results excl. IFRS16



Breakdown of consolidated 2020 results by 
Group companies 

23 Results excl. IFRS16



Overview of the FY G&A expenses
(with and without IFRS 16 impact)
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Thank you for joining us!
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Sphera Franchise Group’s unaudited preliminary 2020 results are available for download 
our website: www.spheragroup.com. 

The recording of this conference call will be available on our website shortly.

For any questions related to Sphera Franchise Group’s activity on the Bucharest Stock 
Exchange, please contact our IR team at: investor.relations@spheragroup.com. 
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